

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

INCREASING	STAFF, BANGOR	STATE	HOSPITAL	203
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 196	5			СНАР. 269

FARMINGTON STATE COLLEGE	1965-66	1966-67
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1) \$ 5,000 2,300 13,400	(1) \$10,800 1,900 400
	\$20,700	\$13,100

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 269

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Increased Staff at the Bangor State Hospital.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, ward employees at the Bangor State Hospital currently work 48 hours during a work week, work 7 consecutive days before having a day off and work 7 weeks before having 2 consecutive days off; and

Whereas, such extensive work schedule with limited days off has had a demoralizing affect upon ward employees at the Bangor State Hospital causing employee unrest; and

Whereas, ward employee turnover is extremely high; and

Whereas, of 208 ward employees polled, 179 indicated that they want a 44 hour work week; and

Whereas, an increase in the number of ward employees at the Bangor State Hospital, and the resultant change over to a 44 hour work week is vitally necessary to assist in the reduction of employee turnover and to assure the continuing provision of adequate and necessary patient service; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Mental Health and Corrections the sum of \$25,000. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

RESIDENCE, BOYS TRAINING CENTER

	1965-66	1966-67
MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECT DEPARTMENT OF	TIONS,	
Bangor State Hospital		
Personal Services	(26) \$5,000	(26) \$20,000
(Provides 26 Psychiatric Aides)		

The figures in parentheses shown before each dollar amount provides for personal services in this Act, or as adjusted by other legislative action, shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such account, and the maximum number of persons employable on a permanent basis at any one time. The appropriations made for personal services are made with the proviso that the total number of permanent positions in any account shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in computing the total dollars to be made available for personal services. Savings accruing within appropriations made, for permanent positions, may be used for other personal services when approved by the department head, Budget Officer and the Governor and Coun-cil. To provide some degree of flexibility, each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Board for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved if by so doing the total amount determined to be available for personal services, in such account, for any one year is not exceeded, and also providing that certification is made, in writing, that such action will not result in an increased request for personal service moneys from the Legislature.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 270

AN ACT to Authorize the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections to Purchase Real Estate for Assistant Superintendent's Residence at Boys Training Center and Appropriating Funds for the Improvement Thereof.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Authority to purchase real estate. The Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections is authorized to purchase from Anthony L. and Eleanor L. Pugliese of South Portland, Maine for the sum of \$11,000 a parcel of land with buildings situated thereon, located at 629 Westbrook Street, South Portland, Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a monument on the east side of the road leading from Stroudwater to Long Creek, said road being known as Westbrook Street, and at the north corner of land of the State of Maine, Boys Training Center; thence, north 54 degrees, 45 minutes east, by the easterly side of the said road 141 feet to an iron; thence, south 39 degrees, 41 minutes east, 135 feet to an iron; thence south 54 degrees, 45 minutes west, 141 feet to an iron and land belong-